No. 4, 1943.

AN ORDINANCE to amend "The Sydney Church of England Grammar School Constitution Consolidation and Amendment Ordinance, 1923."

WHEREAS under the provisions of an Act of the Legislature of New South Wales entitled "St. James School Compensation Trust Act" a school has been established in connection with the Church of England commonly known as the Sydney Church of England Grammar School and situate in North Sydney. AND WHEREAS the Council of the said School has been incorporated by the name of "Sydney Church of England Grammar School Council" under the "Church of England Trust Property Act 1917" (No. 21). AND WHEREAS "The Sydney Church of England Grammar School Constitution Consolidation and Amendment Ordinance, 1923" (hereinafter referred to as the Principal Ordinance) amended and consolidated certain therein specified and provided for the constitution of the said Council and the government of the said School, AND WHEREAS clauses 4, 5 and 6 of the Principal Ordinance were superseded by the provisions of the "Casual Vacancies Ordinance, 1935" to the extent necessary to give effect thereto. AND WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Principal Ordinance in certain respects the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney in pursuance of the powers conferred upon it by the aforesaid Act and of all other powers vested in the said Synod ordains and rules as follows:-

- 1. Clauses 4, 5, 6 and 7 of the Principal Ordinance are hereby repealed and the following new clauses inserted in lieu thereof:—
 - 4. Casual vacancies among the Governors elected or to be elected by Synod shall arise and be filled in the circumstances and manner prescribed by the Casual Vacancies Ordinance, 1935.
 - 5. Casual vacancies among the representatives of the S.C.E.G.S. Old Boys' Union shall arise upon—

- (a) Resignation in writing addressed to the Honorary Secretary for the time being of the S.C.E.G.S. Old Boys' Union and to the Honorary Secretary of the said Council:
- (b) Death;
- (c) Bankruptcy or assignment for the benefit of creditors;
- (d) Loss of qualification for office;
- (e) Incapacity to act or absence from meetings continued for a period of three months without the leave of the Council.
- 6. Whenever a casual vacancy shall arise among the representatives elected by the members of the S.C.E.G.S. Old Boys' Union such vacancy shall be filled by an election to the vacancy made by a majority vote of the members of the Committee of the Union present at a meeting convened by notice in writing that the election will be made thereat posted to every member of the said Committee not less than fourteen days before such meeting. The tenure of office of the person elected to such vacancy shall be until the next ensuing triennial election of representatives by the members of the said Union. Provided always that the person appointed to fill such casual vacancy shall be eligible for re-election.
- 7. Upon a casual vacancy among the representatives elected by the members of the S.C.E.G.S. Old Boys' Union being filled by the Committee of the Union pursuant to Clause 6 hereof the Honorary Secretary for the time being of the said Union shall forward the Honorary Secretary of the Council and the Diocesan Secretary a Certificate in writing that the provisions of Clause 6 hereof have been complied with and that the person named in such certificate had been duly elected to such casual vacancy.
- 2. This Ordinance may be cited as "The Sydney Church of England Grammar School Constitution (Further Amendment) Ordinance, 1943,"

The Sydney Church of England Grammar School Constitution (Further Amendment) Ordinance, 1943.

I certify that the Ordinance as printed is in accordance with the Ordinance as reported,

W. G. HILLIARD, Deputy Chairman of Committees.

We certify that this Ordinance was passed this Ninth day of November, 1943.

S. H. DENMAN Secretaries of the Synod.

I assent to this Ordinance.

HOWARD SYDNEY.

9th November, 1943,